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 Safety information

Before the installation and use of the appliance, carefully read
the supplied instructions. The manufacturer is not responsible
for any injuries or damage that are the result of incorrect
installation or usage. Always keep the instructions in a safe
and accessible location for future reference.

Children and vulnerable people safety
• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years

and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if
they have been given supervision or instruction concerning
the use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the
hazards involved. Children of less than 8 years of age and
persons with very extensive and complex disabilities shall be
kept away from the appliance unless continuously
supervised.

• Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not
play with the appliance.

• Keep all packaging away from children and dispose of it
appropriately.

• Keep children and pets away from the appliance when it
operates.

• Children shall not carry out cleaning and user maintenance
of the appliance without supervision.

General Safety
• This appliance is intended for domestic use above hobs,

cookers and similar cooking devices.
• Before carrying out any maintenance, disconnect the

appliance from the power supply.
• CAUTION: Accessible parts may become hot during use with

cooking appliances.
• Use only the fixing screws supplied with the appliance if not

supplied, use the screws recommended in the installation
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instructions. Install the appliance in a safe and suitable place
that meets installation requirements.

• WARNING: Failure to install the screws or fixing device in
accordance with these instructions may result in electrical
hazards.

• Do not use adhesives to fix the appliance.
• The minimum distance between the hob surface on which

the pans stand and the lower part of the appliance shall be
at least 65 cm, unless otherwise specified in the installation
instructions for the appliance or hob.

• The discharge of air must comply with local authorities
regulations.

• Ensure good air ventilation in the room where the appliance
is installed to avoid the backflow of gases into the room from
appliances burning gas or other fuels, including open fires.

• Make sure that the ventilation openings are not blocked and
the air collected by the appliance is not conveyed into a duct
used to exhaust smoke and steam from other appliances
(central heating systems, thermosiphons, water-heaters,
etc.).

• When the appliance operates with other appliances the
maximum vacuum generated in the room should not exceed
0.04 mbar.

• Make sure not to cause damage to the mains cable. Contact
our Authorised Service Centre or an electrician to change a
damaged mains cable.

• If the appliance is connected directly to the power supply, the
electrical installation must be equipped with an isolating
device that allows to disconnect the appliance from the
mains at all poles. Complete disconnection must comply with
conditions specified in the overvoltage category III. The
means for disconnection must be incorporated in the fixed
wiring in accordance with the wiring rules.

• Do not flambé under the appliance.
• Do not use to exhaust hazardous or explosive materials and

vapours.
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• Clean the appliance regularly with a soft cloth to prevent the
deterioration of the surface material.

• Do not use a steam cleaner, water spray, harsh abrasive
cleaners or sharp metal scrapers to clean the surface of the
appliance. Use only neutral detergents.

• Clean grease filters regularly (at least every 2 months) and
remove grease deposits from the appliance to prevent the
risk of fire.

• Use a cloth to clean the interior of the appliance.

Safety Information

Before the installation and use of the appliance, carefully read
the supplied instructions. The manufacturer is not responsible
for any injuries or damage that are the result of incorrect
installation or usage. Always keep the instructions in a safe
and accessible location for future reference.
SAFETY WARNINGS

 This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they
have been given supervision or instruction concerning the use
of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children of less than 8 years of age and persons with
very extensive and complex disabilities shall be kept away
from the appliance unless continuously supervised. Children
must not play with the appliance. Keep all packaging away
from children and dispose of it appropriately. Children shall not
carry out cleaning and user maintenance of the appliance
without supervision. If the appliance has a child safety device,
it should be activated.

 WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts become
hot during use. Care should be taken to avoid touching heating
elements.

 WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched off before
replacing the lamp to avoid the possibility of electric shock.
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 If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced with an
identical one by the manufacturer, its service agent or similarly
qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard - risk of electrical
shock.

 This appliance is for household use only. Do not change the
specification of this appliance.

 Always cook with the oven door closed. Use oven gloves to
remove pans and accessories.

 Do not use a steam cleaner to clean the appliance. Do not
use harsh abrasive cleaners or sharp metal scrapers to clean
the glass door since they can scratch the surface, which may
result in shattering of the glass.
The means for disconnection must be incorporated in the fixed
wiring in accordance with the wiring rules.

Installation
WARNING!
Risk of injury, electric shock, fire, burns or damage to
the appliance.

• Only a qualified person must install this appliance.
• Do not install or use a damaged appliance.
• Follow the installation instructions supplied with the

appliance.
• Always take care when moving the appliance as it is heavy.

Always use safety gloves and enclosed footwear.
• Before installing the appliance remove all the packaging, the

labelling and the protective film.
• Do not install the exhaust air into a wall cavity, unless the

cavity is designed for that purpose.

Electrical connection
WARNING!
Risk of fire and electric shock.

• All electrical connections should be made by a qualified
electrician.
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• Make sure that the parameters on the rating plate are
compatible with the electrical ratings of the mains power
supply.

• If the symbol ( ) is not printed on the rating plate, the
appliance must be earthed.

• Always use a correctly installed shockproof socket.
• Do not let the electricity mains cable tangle.
• Do not use multi-plug adapters and extension cables.
• If the mains socket is loose, do not connect the mains plug.
• Do not pull the mains cable to disconnect the appliance.

Always pull the mains plug.
• The shock protection of live and insulated parts must be

fastened in such a way that it cannot be removed without
tools.

• Make sure the appliance is installed correctly. Loose and
incorrect electricity mains cable can make the terminal
become too hot.

• Connect the appliance at the end of the installation. Make
sure that there is access to the mains after the installation.

Use
WARNING!
Risk of injury, burns and electric shock.

• This appliance is for cooking purpose only. Do not use the
appliance for other purpose.

• Do not change the specification of this appliance.
• Do not operate the appliance with wet hands or when it has

contact with water.
• Use only the accessories supplied with the appliance.
• Keep flames or heated objects away from fats and oils

during cooking and frying.
• Do not use uncovered electric grills.
• Do not use the appliance as a storage surface.
• Do not use magnifying glasses, binoculars or similar optical

devices to look directly at the lighting of the appliance.
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Service
• To repair the appliance contact the Authorised Service

Centre. Use original spare parts only.
• Concerning the lamp(s) inside this product and spare part

lamps sold separately: These lamps are intended to
withstand extreme physical conditions in household
appliances, such as temperature, vibration, humidity, or are
intended to signal information about the operational status of
the appliance. They are not intended to be used in other
applications and are not suitable for household room
illumination.

Disposal
WARNING!
Risk of injury or suffocation.

• Contact your municipal authority for information on how to
dispose of the appliance.

• Disconnect the appliance from the mains supply.
• Cut off the mains electrical cable close to the appliance and

dispose of it.

Installation
WARNING! Refer to Safety chapters.

Installation instructions
For complete information about the installation of the appliance refer to a
separate installation booklet.
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Product description
Control panel overview

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Function Description

1 On / Off Turns the hood on and off.

2 First speed The motor switches to first speed level.

3 Second speed The motor switches to second speed level.

4 Third speed The motor switches to third speed level.

5 Maximum speed The motor switches to maximum speed level.

6 Filter notification Reminds to change or clean the charcoal filter and clean
the grease filter.

7 Hob²Hood Indicator of the function to control hood from hob.

8 Lamp Turns the lights on and off.

Daily use
Using the hood
Check the recommended speed according to the table below.

While heating up food, cooking with covered pots.

While cooking with covered pots on multiple cooking zones or burners, gentle frying.

While boiling and frying big quantities of food without a lid, cooking on multiple
cooking zones or burners.

While boiling and frying big quantities of food without a lid, big humidity.

It is recommended to leave the hood operating for approximately 15 minutes
after cooking.

The control Panel is a sensor field. Touch the symbols for 1 second to activate
the functions.
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To operate the hood:

1. Turn on the appliance by pressing the  symbol.
You can now activate the functions.
2. To activate the function touch the symbol.

The hoods light works independently to other hood functions. To illuminate the
cooking surface touch .

To turn off the appliance press the  symbol again.

Hob²Hood function 
It is an automatic function which connects the hob with a hood. Both the hob and the hood
have an infrared signal communicator. Speed of the fan is defined automatically on basis of
mode setting and temperature of the hottest cookware on the hob. You can also operate
the fan using the hob manually. The function can be activated from panel of the hob.

For more information how to use the function refer to the hob user manual.

Activating Maximum Motor Speed
When you touch  , the Maximum Motor Speed starts to operate for 8 minutes. After that
time, the appliance returns to its previous speed settings.

When the function is turned on, additional touch on  does not have any
effects.

Filter notification
Filter alarm reminds to change or clean the charcoal filter and clean the grease filter. The
filter indicator  is turned on for 30 seconds if the grease filter must be cleaned. The filter
indicator  flashes for 30 seconds if the charcoal filter must be replaced or cleaned.

Refer to cleaning the grease filter in care and cleaning chapter.

Refer to cleaning the charcoal filter or replacing the charcoal filter in care and
cleaning chapter.

To reset the function touch  for 3 seconds.
To activate or deactivate function:
1. Switch on the control panel.
2. Make sure that the icons are turned white.
3. To activate function touch  for 3 seconds.
If the function is activated, the filter icon  flashes five times.
4. To deactivate function touch  for 3 seconds.
If the function is deactivated, the filter icon  turns on for 4 seconds.
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Care and cleaning
Notes on cleaning

Cleaning
Agents

Do not use abrasive detergents and brushes.
Clean the surface of the appliance with a soft cloth with warm water and a
mild detergent.

After cooking some parts of appliance can get hot. To avoid stains appliance
must be cooled down and dried with clean cloth or paper towels.

Clean stains with a mild detergent.

Keep the hood
clean

Clean the appliance and grease filters each month. Clean the interior and
grease filters carefully from fat. Fat accumulation or other residue may cause
fire.
Follow the instructions for cleaning the accessories when filter notification is
on. Refer to Filter notification in daily use chapter.

Grease filters can be washed in a dishwasher.
The dishwasher must be set to a low temperature and a short cycle. The
grease filter may discolour, it has no influence on the performance of the ap-
pliance.

Charcoal filter

The time of saturation of the charcoal filter varies depending on the type of
cooking and the regularity of cleaning the grease filter.

Cleaning the grease filter
Filters are mounted with the use of clips and pins on the opposite side.
To clean the filter:
1. Press the handle of the mounting clip on the filter panel underneath the hood (1).

1

2

2. Slightly tilt the front of the filter downwards (2), then pull.
Repeat the first two steps for all filters.
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3. Clean the filters using a sponge with non abrasive detergents or in a dishwasher.
The dishwasher must be set to a low temperature and a short cycle. The grease
filter may discolour, it has no influence on the performance of the appliance.

4. To mount the filters back follow the first two steps in reverse order.
Repeat the steps for all filters if applicable.

Replacing the charcoal filter - optional 
WARNING! Depending on type, filter can be or cannot be regenerated. Refer to
the leaflet provided with the filter.

To replace the filter:
1. Remove the grease filters from the appliance.
Refer to "Cleaning the grease filter" in this chapter.
2. press the tab (1) and slightly tilt the front of the filter.
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3. To install a new filter, perform the same steps in reverse order.
In any case, it is necessary to replace the filters at least every four months.

Your guarantee
Product Guarantee Details (UK only)
Your appliance has the benefit of a comprehensive manufacturer’s guarantee which
covers the cost of breakdown repairs. (Details of which are shown on your Proof of
Purchase Document).
• Any claim during the period of the guarantee (MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE

PROOF OF PURCHASE)
• The product must be correctly installed and operated in accordance with the

manufacturer’s instructions and used for normal domestic purposes.
• This guarantee does not cover accidental damage, misuse or alternations which are

likely to affect the product.
• The guarantee is invalid if the product is tampered with, or repaired by any unauthorised

person.
(The guarantee in no way affects your statutory or legal rights)
What to do if you need to report a problem-
Please ensure you have ready:
• The product’s model & serial numbers
• Howdens Proof of Purchase document
• Your full contact details
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 Call the Service Line on 0344 460 0006

Environmental concerns

Recycle materials with the symbol . Put the packaging in relevant containers to recycle
it. Help protect the environment and human health by recycling waste of electrical and
electronic appliances. Do not dispose of appliances marked with the symbol  with the
household waste. Return the product to your local recycling facility or contact your
municipal office.
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 Informations de sécurité

Avant d'installer et d'utiliser cet appareil, lisez soigneusement
les instructions fournies. Le fabricant ne pourra être tenu pour
responsable des blessures et dégâts résultant d'une mauvaise
installation ou utilisation. Conservez toujours les instructions
dans un lieu sûr et accessible pour vous y référer
ultérieurement.

Sécurité des enfants et des personnes vulnérables
• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés d'au

moins 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dénuées
d’expérience ou de connaissance, s'ils sont correctement
surveillés ou si des instructions relatives à l'utilisation de
l'appareil en toute sécurité leur ont été données et s’ils
comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants de moins de
8 ans et les personnes ayant un handicap très important et
complexe doivent être tenus à l'écart de l’appareil, à moins
d'être surveillés en permanence.

• Veillez à ce que les enfants ne jouent pas avec l’appareil.
• Ne laissez pas les emballages à la portée des enfants et

jetez-les convenablement.
• Tenez les enfants et les animaux éloignés de l'appareil

lorsqu'il est en cours de fonctionnement.
• Le nettoyage et l'entretien par l'usager ne doivent pas être

effectués par des enfants sans surveillance.

Consignes générales de sécurité
• Cet appareil est conçu pour une utilisation domestique sur

des tables de cuisson, des cuisinières ou d'autres appareils
de cuisson similaires.

• Avant d'effectuer une opération de maintenance, débranchez
l'appareil de la prise secteur.
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• ATTENTION : Les parties accessibles peuvent devenir
chaudes en cours d'utilisation en raison des appareils de
cuisson.

• Utilisez uniquement les vis de fixation fournies avec
l'appareil. Si elles ne sont pas fournies, utilisez les vis
recommandées dans les instructions d'installation. Installez
l'appareil dans un lieu sûr et adapté répondant aux
exigences d'installation.

• AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas installer les vis ou le dispositif
de fixation conformément à ces instructions peut entraîner
des risques électriques.

• N'utilisez pas d'adhésifs pour fixer l'appareil.
• La distance minimale entre la surface de la table de cuisson

sur laquelle les récipients sont posés et la partie inférieure
de l'appareil doit être d'au moins 65 cm, sauf indication
contraire dans les instructions d'installation de l’appareil ou
de la table de cuisson.

• L'évacuation d'air doit être conforme aux réglementations
des autorités locales.

• Aérez suffisamment la pièce où est installé l'appareil pour
éviter le reflux de gaz provenant d'appareils utilisant d'autres
combustibles, y compris les flammes nues.

• Assurez-vous que les aérations ne sont pas bouchées et
que l'air aspiré par l'appareil ne provient pas d'un conduit
d'évacuation des fumées et vapeurs émises par d'autres
appareils (systèmes de chauffage central, thermosiphons,
chauffe-eau, etc.).

• Lorsque l'appareil fonctionne avec d'autres appareils, le vide
maximal généré dans la pièce ne doit pas dépasser
0,04 mbar.

• Veillez à ne pas endommager le câble d'alimentation.
Contactez notre service après-vente agréé ou un électricien
pour remplacer le câble d'alimentation s'il est endommagé.

• Si l'appareil est directement branché sur l'alimentation
secteur, l'installation électrique doit être équipée d'un
dispositif d'isolation permettant de débrancher l'appareil du
secteur avec une coupure omnipolaire. La déconnexion
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complète doit être conforme aux conditions de surtension de
catégorie III. Un moyen de déconnexion doit être prévu dans
le câblage fixe conformément aux règles nationales
d’installation.

• Ne flambez pas d'aliments sous l'appareil.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil pour évacuer des matériaux et

vapeurs dangereux ou explosifs.
• Nettoyez régulièrement l'appareil à l'aide d'un chiffon doux

afin de maintenir le revêtement en bon état.
• N'utilisez pas de nettoyeur vapeur, de pulvérisateur d'eau, de

produit nettoyant abrasif, ni de grattoir métallique pour
nettoyer la surface de l'appareil. Utilisez uniquement des
produits de lavage neutres.

• Nettoyez régulièrement les filtres à graisse (au moins tous
les 2 mois) et éliminez les dépôts de graisses de l'appareil
pour éviter tout risque d'incendie.

• Utilisez un chiffon pour nettoyer l'intérieur de l'appareil.

Consignes de sécurité

Avant d’installer et d’utiliser cet appareil, lisez soigneusement
les instructions fournies. Le fabricant ne pourra pas être tenu
responsable des blessures et dégâts résultant d’une mauvaise
installation ou utilisation. Conservez toujours les instructions
dans un lieu sûr et accessible pour vous y référer
ultérieurement.
AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ

 Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés d’au
moins 8 ans et par des personnes ayant des capacités
physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou dénuées
d’expérience ou de connaissance, s’ils sont correctement
surveillés ou si des instructions relatives à l’utilisation de
l’appareil en toute sécurité leur ont été données et s’ils
comprennent les risques encourus. Les enfants de moins de
8 ans et les personnes ayant un handicap très important et
complexe doivent être tenus à l'écart de l'appareil, à moins
d'être surveillés en permanence. Ne laissez pas les enfants
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jouer avec l’appareil. Ne laissez pas les emballages à la portée
des enfants et jetez-les convenablement. Les enfants ne
doivent pas nettoyer ni entreprendre une opération de
maintenance sur l'appareil sans surveillance. Si l'appareil est
équipé d'un dispositif de sécurité enfants, nous vous
recommandons de l'activer.

 AVERTISSEMENT : L'appareil et ses parties accessibles
deviennent chauds pendant l'utilisation. Veillez à ne pas
toucher les éléments chauffants.

 AVERTISSEMENT : Assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint
avant de remplacer l'ampoule pour éviter tout risque
d'électrocution.

Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, il doit être
remplacé par un cordon identique par le fabricant, son
prestataire de service après-vente ou par un professionnel
qualifié afin d’éviter tout danger - risque d’électrocution.

 Cet appareil est exclusivement destiné à une utilisation
domestique. Ne modifiez pas les spécifications de cet appareil.

 Cuisinez toujours avec la porte du four fermée. Utilisez des
gants de cuisine pour retirer les casseroles et les accessoires.

 N'utilisez pas de nettoyeur à vapeur pour nettoyer l'appareil.
N'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs ni de racloirs pointus en
métal pour nettoyer la porte en verre car ils peuvent rayer la
surface, ce qui peut briser le verre.
Un moyen de déconnexion doit être prévu dans le câblage fixe
conformément aux règles nationales d’installation.

Installation
AVERTISSEMENT!
Risque de blessure, de choc électrique, d'incendie, de
brûlures ou de dommage matériel à l'appareil.

• L'appareil doit être installé uniquement par un professionnel
qualifié.

• N'installez pas et ne branchez pas un appareil endommagé.
• Suivez scrupuleusement les instructions d'installation

fournies avec l'appareil.
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• Soyez toujours vigilants lorsque vous déplacez l'appareil car
il est lourd. Utilisez toujours des gants de sécurité et des
chaussures fermées.

• Avant d'installer l'appareil, retirez tous les emballages, les
étiquettes et le film de protection.

• N'installez pas le conduit d'évacuation de l'air dans une
cavité du mur, sauf si cette cavité est spécialement conçue
pour cela.

Branchement électrique
AVERTISSEMENT!
Risque d'incendie ou d'électrocution.

• Tous les raccordements électriques doivent être effectués
par un électricien qualifié.

• Assurez-vous que les paramètres figurant sur la plaque
signalétique correspondent aux données électriques
nominale de l’alimentation secteur.

• Si le symbole ( ) n'est pas imprimé sur la plaque
signalétique, l'appareil doit être raccordé à la terre.

• Utilisez toujours une prise de courant de sécurité
correctement installée.

• Ne laissez pas le câble secteur s'emmêler.
• N'utilisez pas d'adaptateurs multiprise et de rallonges.
• Si la prise secteur est détachée, ne branchez pas la fiche

secteur.
• Ne tirez pas sur le câble secteur pour débrancher l'appareil.

Tirez toujours sur la fiche de la prise secteur.
• La protection contre les chocs des parties sous tension et

isolées doit être fixée de telle manière qu'elle ne puisse pas
être enlevée sans outils.

• Assurez-vous que l'appareil est bien installé. Un câble
d'alimentation électrique desserré ou mal branché peuvent
être à l'origine d'une surchauffe des bornes.

• Branchez l'appareil à l'extrémité de l'installation. Assurez-
vous que la prise secteur est accessible une fois l'appareil
installé.
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Utilisation
AVERTISSEMENT!
Risque de blessures, de brûlures ou d'électrocution.

• Cet appareil est exclusivement destiné à un usage culinaire.
N'utilisez pas cet appareil pour un autre usage.

• Ne modifiez pas les spécifications de cet appareil.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil avec des mains mouillées ou en

contact avec de l'eau.
• N'utilisez que les accessoires fournis avec l'appareil.
• Tenez les flammes ou les objets chauds éloignés des

graisses et de l'huile durant la cuisson et la friture.
• N'utilisez pas de grills électriques non couverts.
• N'utilisez pas l'appareil comme espace de rangement.
• N'utilisez pas de loupe, de lunettes, ni aucun autre dispositif

optique semblable pour regarder directement l'éclairage de
l'appareil.

Service
• Pour réparer l'appareil, contactez un service après-vente

agréé. Utilisez exclusivement des pièces d'origine.
• Concernant la/les lampe(s) à l’intérieur de ce produit et les

lampes de rechange vendues séparément : Ces lampes sont
conçues pour résister à des conditions physiques extrêmes
dans les appareils électroménagers, telles que la
température, les vibrations, l’humidité, ou sont conçues pour
signaler des informations sur le statut opérationnel de
l’appareil. Elles ne sont pas destinées à être utilisées dans
d'autres applications et ne conviennent pas à l’éclairage des
pièces d’un logement.

Mise au rebut
AVERTISSEMENT!
Risque de blessure ou d'asphyxie.

• Contactez votre service municipal pour obtenir des
informations sur la marche à suivre pour mettre l’appareil au
rebut.
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• Débranchez l'appareil de l'alimentation électrique.
• Coupez le câble d'alimentation au ras de l'appareil et mettez-

le au rebut.

Installation
AVERTISSEMENT! Reportez-vous aux chapitres concernant la sécurité.

Instructions d'installation
Pour des informations complètes sur l'installation de l'appareil, reportez-vous à
la notice d'installation fournie séparément.

Description de l'appareil
Vue d'ensemble du bandeau de commande

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

Fonction Description

1 Marche / Arrêt Permet de mettre la hotte en marche et de l’arrêter.

2 Première vitesse Le moteur passe à la première vitesse.

3 Deuxième vitesse Le moteur passe à la deuxième vitesse.

4 Troisième vitesse Le moteur passe à la troisième vitesse.

5 Vitesse maximale Le moteur passe à la vitesse intensive.

6 Notification du filtre Rappel de changement ou de nettoyage du filtre à charbon
et de nettoyage du filtre à graisse.

7 Hob²Hood Indicateur de la fonction permettant de contrôler la hotte
depuis la table de cuisson.

8 Éclairage Permet de mettre l’éclairage en marche et de l’arrêter.
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Utilisation quotidienne
Utilisation de la hotte
Vérifiez la vitesse recommandée dans le tableau ci-dessous.

Lorsque vous faites réchauffer ou cuire des aliments avec des récipients couverts.

Lorsque vous cuisinez dans des récipients couverts sur plusieurs zones de cuisson
ou brûleurs, frire doucement.

Lorsque vous faites bouillir et frire de grosses quantités d’aliments sans couvercle,
cuire sur plusieurs zones de cuisson ou brûleurs.

Lorsque vous faites bouillir et frire de grosses quantités d’aliments sans couvercle,
grande quantité d’humidité.

Nous vous recommandons de laisser la hotte fonctionner pendant environ
15 minutes après la cuisson.

Le bandeau de commande est tactile. Appuyez sur les symboles pendant
1 seconde pour activer les fonctions.

Pour utiliser la hotte :

1. Mettez en fonctionnement l’appareil en appuyant sur le symbole .
Vous pouvez maintenant activer les fonctions.
2. Pour activer la fonction, appuyez sur le symbole.

L’éclairage la hotte fonctionne indépendamment des autres fonctions de la
hotte. Pour éclairer la surface de cuisson, appuyez sur .

Pour éteindre l’appareil, appuyez à nouveau sur le symbole .

Hob²Hood fonction 
Il s'agit d'une fonction automatique permettant de relier la table de cuisson à une hotte. La
table de cuisson et la hotte disposent toutes les deux d'un communicateur de signal
infrarouge. La vitesse du ventilateur est définie automatiquement d'après le réglage du
mode et la température du récipient le plus chaud se trouvant sur la table de cuisson. Vous
pouvez également activer le ventilateur manuellement, depuis la table de cuisson. La
fonction peut être activée depuis le bandeau de commande de la table de cuisson.

Pour plus d'informations sur l'utilisation de la fonction, reportez-vous à la notice
d'utilisation de la table de cuisson.

Activation de la vitesse maximale du moteur
Lorsque vous appuyez sur  , la vitesse maximale du moteur est activée pendant
8 minutes. Ensuite, l’appareil repasse aux précédents réglages de vitesse.

Lorsque la fonction est activée, un appui supplémentaire sur  n’a aucun effet.
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Notification du filtre
Signal du filtre qui rappelle de changer ou nettoyer le filtre à charbon et de nettoyer le filtre
à graisse. Si le filtre à graisse doit être nettoyé, le voyant du filtre  s’allume pendant
30 secondes. Si le filtre à charbon doit être remplacé ou nettoyé, le voyant du filtre 
clignote pendant 30 secondes.

Reportez-vous au paragraphe « Nettoyage du filtre à graisse » dans le chapitre
« Entretien et nettoyage ».

Reportez-vous au paragraphe « Nettoyage du filtre à charbon ou remplacement
du filtre à charbon » dans le chapitre « Entretien et nettoyage ».

Pour réinitialiser la fonction, appuyez sur  pendant 3 secondes.
Pour activer ou désactiver la fonction :
1. Activez le bandeau de commande.
2. Assurez-vous que les voyants s’affichent en blanc.
3. Pour activer la fonction, appuyez sur  pendant 3 secondes.
Si la fonction est activée, le voyant du filtre  clignote 5 fois.
4. Pour désactiver la fonction, appuyez sur  pendant 3 secondes.
Si la fonction est désactivée, le voyant du filtre  s’allume pendant 4 secondes.

Entretien et nettoyage
Remarques concernant le nettoyage

Agent nettoy-
ant

N'utilisez pas de détergents abrasifs ni de brosses.
Nettoyez la surface de l’appareil avec un chiffon doux, de l’eau tiède et un
détergent doux.

Après la cuisson, certaines parties de l’appareil peuvent être chaudes. Pour
éviter les taches, l’appareil doit refroidir et être séché avec un chiffon propre
ou de l’essuie-tout.

Nettoyez les taches avec un détergent doux.

Maintenez la
hotte propre.

Nettoyez l’appareil et les filtres à graisse tous les mois. Nettoyez soigneuse-
ment l’intérieur et les filtres à graisse pour retirer la graisse. L’accumulation
de graisse ou d’autres résidus peut provoquer un incendie.
Suivez les instructions de nettoyage des accessoires lorsque la notification
du filtre se déclenche. Consultez Notification du filtre dans le chapitre Utilisa-
tion quotidienne.

Les filtres à graisse peuvent être lavés au lave-vaisselle.
Le lave-vaisselle doit être réglé à basse température, sur cycle court. La dé-
coloration du filtre à graisse n'a aucune incidence sur les performances de
l'appareil.
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Filtre à char-
bon

Le temps de saturation du filtre à charbon varie en fonction du type de cuis-
son et la régularité du nettoyage du filtre à graisse.

Nettoyage du filtre à graisse
Les filtres sont fixés à l'aide de pinces et de pivots du côté opposé.
Pour nettoyer le filtre :
1. Appuyez sur le levier de la pince de fixation du filtre, sous la hotte (1).

1

2

2. Faites basculer doucement l'avant du filtre vers le bas (2), puis tirez dessus.
Répétez les deux premières étapes pour tous les filtres.
3. Nettoyez les filtres à l'aide d'une éponge et d'un détergent non abrasif, ou au lave-

vaisselle.
Le lave-vaisselle doit être réglé à basse température, sur cycle court. La
décoloration du filtre à graisse n'a aucune incidence sur les performances de
l'appareil.

4. Pour réinstaller le filtre, suivez les deux premières étapes dans l'ordre inverse.
Répétez les étapes pour tous les filtres, si présents.

Remplacement du filtre à charbon - facultatif 
AVERTISSEMENT! Selon le type, le filtre peut être ou ne peut pas être
régénéré. Reportez-vous à la notice livrée avec le filtre.

Pour remplacer le filtre :
1. Retirez les filtres à graisse de l'appareil.
Reportez-vous au paragraphe « Nettoyage du filtre à graisse » de ce chapitre.
2. Appuyez sur la patte (1) et faites basculer doucement l’avant du filtre.
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3. Pour installer un nouveau filtre, suivez la même procédure dans l'ordre inverse.
Dans tous les cas, les filtres doivent être remplacés au moins une fois tous les quatre
mois.

En matière de protection de l'environnement

Recyclez les matériaux portant le symbole . Déposez les emballages dans les
conteneurs prévus à cet effet. Contribuez à la protection de l'environnement et à votre
sécurité, recyclez vos produits électriques et électroniques. Ne jetez pas les appareils
portant le symbole  avec les ordures ménagères. Emmenez un tel produit dans votre
centre local de recyclage ou contactez vos services municipaux.
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Product serial number

(Place sticker here)
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